

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.5

(Application for condonation of delay in depositing the amount)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 8696 of 2009

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

M/S KAMAL & COMPANY JAIPUR P.LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that application for restoration in SLP was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 31.07.2014, when the following order was passed.

"I. A. No. 4 is filed for restoration of the special leave petition. There is a delay of 664 days in filing the application for restoration.

For the reasons stated in the applications, the delay is condoned and the special leave petition is restored on the condition that the State of Rajasthan pays cost quantified at Rs. 1,000/- to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within four weeks.

I. A. Nos. 3 and 4 are disposed of accordingly."

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 09.10.2014 deposited a sum of Rs. 1,000/- with Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. There is delay of 42 days in depositing the amount and advocate has filed application for condonation of delay in depositing the cost amount which is registered as I.A. No. 5. and placed with the SLP paper books.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR